
April17, 2014 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Mr. C. David Richards 
Associate General Counsel 
Texas Department of Motor Vehicles 
4000 Jackson Avenue 
Austin, Texas 78731 

Dear Mr. Richards: 

OR2014-06333 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 520135. 

The Texas Department of Motor Vehicles (the "department") received a request for "the 
names, addresses[,] e-mails[,] and [telephone] numbers of people who have disabled parking 
plates and/or placards for their motor vehicles." You claim the requested information is 
excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Government Code. 1 We have 
considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted representative sample of 
information. 2 

Initially, we note portions of the submitted information are not responsive to the instant 
request because they do not consist of names, addresses, e-mail addresses, or telephone 

1We note Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009) is a previous determination to all governmental 
bodies authorizing them to withhold certain categories of information, including an e-mail address of a member 
of the public under section 552.137 of the Government Code, without the necessity of requesting an attorney 
general opinion. 

2W e assume the "representative sample" of records submitted to this office is truly representative of 
the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 ( 1988), 497 ( 1988). This open records 
letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records to the 
extent those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this office. 
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numbers. This ruling does not address the public availability of non-responsive information, 
and the department need not release it in response to this request. 

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses information other statutes make 
confidential. Section 681.003 of the Transportation Code establishes the procedures by 
which an individual may obtain a disabled parking "placard." Section 681.003(d) 
specifically provides 

Information concerning the name or address of a person to whom a disabled 
parking placard is issued or in whose behalf a disabled parking placard is 
issued is confidential and not subject to disclosure under [the Act]. 

Transp. Code § 681.003(d). Section 681.003(d) specifically makes confidential only the 
name and address of a person who was issued a disabled parking placard. Therefore, the 
department must withhold the name and address we have marked pursuant to section 552.101 
of the Government Code in conjunction with section 681.003( d) of the Transportation Code. 
However, the remaining information at issue does not consist ofthe name and address of a 
person who was issued a disabled parking placard. Therefore, the department may not 
withhold any ofthe remaining information under section 552.101 on that basis. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code also encompasses section 730.004 of the 
Transportation Code, which provides, "Notwithstanding any other provision of law to 
the contrary, including chapter 552, Government Code, except as provided by 
Sections 730.005-730.007, an agency may not disclose personal information about any 
person obtained by the agency in connection with a motor vehicle record." Transp. Code 
§ 730.004. Section 730.004 applies only to an "agency" that compiles or maintains 
motor vehicle records. See id. § 730.003(1). "Personal information" for purposes of 
section 730.004 is "information that identifies a person, including an individual's photograph 
or computerized image, social security number, driver identification number, name, address, 
but not the zip code, telephone number, and medical or disability information." !d. 
§ 730.003(6). 

We understand the submitted information consists of motor vehicle records obtained or 
compiled by the department. We note the department is an agency under section 73 0. 003 ( 1) 
that obtains or compiles motor vehicle records. See id. § 730.003(1). However, upon 
review, we find you have not explained how the remaining requested information constitutes 
personal information for purposes of section 730.013. Therefore, the department may not 
withhold any of the remaining requested information under section 552.101 of the 
Government Code on that basis. 
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In summary, the department must withhold the name and address we have marked 
pursuant to section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with section 681.003( d) 
of the Transportation Code. The department must release the submitted telephone number. 
The remaining information is not responsive to the request, and the department need not 
release it. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

(__/~ ~\___~ 
Cindy Nettles 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

CN/dls 

Ref: ID# 520135 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 
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